Town of Drumheller COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

March 30, 2020, 2020 at 4:30 PM Council Chambers, Town Hall 224 Centre Street, Drumheller, AB, T0J 0Y4



PRESENT:

MAYOR:
Heather Colberg
COUNCIL:
Kristyne DeMott
Jay Garbutt
Lisa Hansen-Zacharuk
Tony Lacher
Fred Makowecki
Tom Zariski

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER: Darryl Drohomerski (via phone) RECORDING SECRETARY: Mike McLean

ABSENT:

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Colberg called the meeting to order at 4:32 p.m.

MAYOR'S OPENING REMARK

Mayor Colberg praised the efforts of the community in its response to the COVID-19 outbreak.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Agenda for the March 30, 2020 Regular Council Meeting.

M2020.107 Moved by Hansen-Zacharuk, Makowecki that Council move to adopt the Agenda for the March 30, 2020 Regular Council Meeting.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Town of Drumheller-Wheatland County Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework

M2020.108 Moved by Hansen-Zacharuk, Makowecki that Council approve the Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Agreement between the Town of Drumheller and Wheatland County as presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Town of Drumheller-Kneehill County Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework

M2020.109 Moved by Zariski, Lacher that Council approve the Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Agreement between the Town of Drumheller and Kneehill County as presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Town of Drumheller-Special Areas Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework

M2020.110 Moved by Makowecki, Garbutt that Council approve the Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Agreement between the Town of Drumheller and Special Areas Board as presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Town of Drumheller-Starland County Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework

M2020.111 Moved by Lacher, Zariski that Council approve the Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Agreement between the Town of Drumheller and Starland County as presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

REQUEST FOR DECISION REPORTS

Deferral of Business License and Recreation Fees

M2020.112 Moved by Garbutt, DeMott that Council approve the deferral of Business License Fees for a period of 90 days or the end of the Provincial State of Emergency, whichever is longer.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

M2020.113 Moved by Makowecki, Lacher that Council direct administration to suspend the collection of monthly membership fees for those customers that chose automatic withdrawals for and extend memberships by the length of time the recreational facilities are to be closed.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

ADJOURNMENT

M2020.114 Moved by Hansen-Zacharuk, Makowecki to adjourn the meeting at 5:01 p.m.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Chief Administrative Officer

Mayor